CONTENTS

Foreword pa	ge xxv
Preface	xxvii
Table of Cases	xxix
Table of Treaties	xlvii
List of Abbreviations	li
Introduction	1
The Development and Characterisation of Rights and Freedoms of the Individual	1
Indivisibility of Rights	5
The Supervisory Role of the Human Rights Committee	7
State Reporting and Concluding Observations	7
Views in Response to Communications under the First Optional Protocol	8
Inter-State Complaints	10
General Comments	11
Parallel Regional Systems	12
European Convention on Human Rights	12
American Convention on Human Rights	12
African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights	13
Some Points of Difference Between Them	14
The Centrality of the Scope, Limitations, Qualifications and Mandated Provisions	22
Domestic Implementation	23
Violation	25
Interdependence and Interaction of Rights in their Enjoyment and when Violated	27
Certain Covenant Rights are Inseparable from Each Other	27
Certain Covenant Rights Influence and are a Source of Interpretation for Others	28
Interdependence of Covenant Rights	32
Interoperability of Covenant Rights	32
Structure and Content	34
Article 1: Self-determination	36
Introduction	37
Development of the Right of Self-determination	37
Interaction between Article 1 and Other Rights	41
Internal and External Self-determination	42
The Complementary Roles of Self-determination and Self-government/Independence	43
A Legal Right	44
A Permanent Right	46
Article 1(1)	46
All Peoples: a Collective, Not Individual, Right	46

v

Meaning of Self-determination	48
Article 1(2)	49
Freedom to Dispose of Natural Wealth and Resources	49
Traditional Lands and Economic Activities of Indigenous People	50
Article 1(3)	52
The Role of Article 1 in Interpreting Other Rights	53
Implementation	55
Conclusion	56
Article 2: To 'Respect and to Ensure' Covenant Rights	58
Introduction	59
The Significance and Reach of Article 2	59
The Accessory Character of Article 2	59
Victim Status under Article 1 of OP1	62
Chapter Outline	62
Article 2(1): To 'Respect' and to 'Ensure'	62
Immediate Effect	62
The Twin Obligations	64
'All Individuals Within Its Territory and Subject to Its Jurisdiction'	
(Rationae Personae and Loci Scope)	64
Without Distinction of any Kind, such as Race, Colour, Sex,	
Language, Religion, Political or Other Opinion, National or Social	
Origin, Property, Birth or Other Status'	66
The Rights to Equality and Non-discrimination	67
How the Key Equality and Non-Discrimination Provisions	
(Articles 2(1), 3 and 26) Differ from Each Other	68
Article 2(2): Laws and Other Measures to Give Effect to Covenant	
Rights	69
Necessary Steps	69
Achieving Covenant Compliance in Domestic Law	70
Incorporation and Alternative Models	70
Compliance with Other Conventions	72
Terms of Limitation	72
Reservations Concerning the Supremacy of Other Sources of Law	73
Comprehensive Coverage	74
Institutions	74
Federal Structures	75
Article 2 as a Tool for Changing Deficient Domestic Laws	76
Article 2(3): Remedies	78
Article 2(3)(a): An Effective Remedy	78
Nature of Remedies	78
Duty to Investigate	82
Article 2(3)(b): Remedy to be Determined by Competent Authorities	85
Article 2(3)(c): Enforcement of Remedies	85
Conclusion	86

vi

Contents

Article 3: The Equal Right of Men and Women to the Enjoyment
of Covenant Rights 8
Introduction 8
Article 3 in the Context of Other Equality and Non-discrimination Provisions 8
Development of Article 3 and Enduring Resistance to its Implementation 8
Chapter Outline 9
Situations in which Article 3 is Commonly Engaged 9
The Right to Life 9
Abortion 9.
Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment 99
Denial of Access to Pregnancy Termination Services 9
Violence against Women, including Domestic Violence 94
Sexual Violence (including Rape) 9
Other Forms of Violence against Women 9
Slavery, Servitude, Forced and Compulsory Labour 9
The Right to Liberty and Freedom of Movement 9
Conditions of Detention 9
Equality before the Courts and Tribunals 9
The Right to Recognition before the Law 9
Privacy, Family Life and the Home 9
Freedom of Thought, Conscience and Religion 9
Freedom of Expression 10
The Right of Men and Women of Marriageable Age to Marry 10
Equality of Rights and Responsibilities of Spouses (Marriage, During
Marriage and Dissolution) 10
Other Personal Laws 10
Public Life 10
Minorities 10
Implementation 10
Conclusion 10
Anticle A. Deve setting in Times of Officially Dreadsimed Dyklic Freeword
Article 4: Derogation in Times of Officially Proclaimed Public Emergency Threatening the Life of the Nation 10
Threatening the Life of the Nation10Introduction10
Article 4(1): Cumulative Preconditions for Permissible Derogation 10
A Public Emergency which Threatens the Life of the Nation 10
The Existence of the Public Emergency must be Officially Proclaimed 11
Derogation is Permitted only to the Extent Strictly Required
by the Exigencies of the Situation 11
Derogating Measures must be Consistent with the State's Obligations
under International Law 11
Derogating Measures must not Involve Discrimination Solely
on the Ground of Race, Colour, Sex, Language, Religion or Social Origin
Article 4(2): Non-derogable Rights and Freedoms 12

vii

Article 4(3): Accountability to Other States Parties	124
Implementation	125
Conclusion	127
Article 5: Bar on Interpreting the Covenant in Abuse of Rights	129
Introduction	129
Article 5(1)	130
Article 5 as a Restraint on the State as well as Individuals and Groups	130
'Activities' and 'Acts' with a Destructive or Over-Restrictive Aim	132
The Rights Targeted for Destruction or Excessive Limitation	
('Any Covenant Rights and Freedoms')	133
Article 5(2)	134
Higher Standards of Domestic Protection Preserved by Article 5(2)	134
Higher Domestic Standards must Pertain to Fundamental Human Rights	
Recognised in the Covenant	135
No Obligations Assumed by Article 5(2)	135
Implementation	136
Conclusion	136
Article 6: The Right to Life	138
Introduction	139
Interaction between Article 6 and Other Covenant Provisions	140
Chapter Outline	141
Article 6(1)	142
Protection of Life by Law	142
Grounds for Deprivation of Life must be Prescribed by Law and Defined	
with Precision	142
Lack of Legal Basis and Arbitrariness	143
Broader Protective and Other Duties	144
To Protect the Right to Life	144
Remedies, Criminal Investigation, Prosecution and Punishment	145
Organisational Requirements	147
Obligations on Expulsion or Extradition	147
Assurances	149
Duty to Investigate Issues Raised	150
Arbitrary Deprivation of Life	151
Elements of Inappropriateness, Injustice, Lack of Predictability	
and Due Process of Law, as well as Elements of Reasonableness,	1 7 1
Necessity and Proportionality Excessive Use of Force	151
	152
Arbitrariness through Inconsistency with International Law or Domestic Law	153
Article 6(2)–(6): Death Penalty Provisions Article 6(2): Preconditions for Imposition of the Death Penalty	154
Article 6(2): Preconditions for imposition of the Death Penalty Article 6(3): No Implied Derogation from Genocide Convention	154 157
Article 6(4): Right to Seek Pardon and Commutation	157
THUNG OTT, MEHL TO SOOK LATOUT AND COMMITMULATION	1.27

viii

~			
10	201	01	nte
Co	nı	eı	us

Article 6(5): Crimes Committed by Those Under 18	158
Article 6(6): Abolition	159
Right to Life in Particular Settings	159
Death Penalty Cases	159
Detainees (on Remand or in Prison Custody, or Detained for Health Reasons)	160
Enforced Disappearance	162
Vulnerable	163
Abortion	163
Suicide and Euthanasia	165
War	166
Implementation	168
Conclusion	169
Article 7: Torture, Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment	
or Punishment	171
Introduction	171
Status in International Law	171
Interaction between Article 7 and Other Covenant Provisions	172
Non-derogable and Absolute Character	175
Chapter Outline	176
The State's Obligation of 'Effective Protection'	177
Ensure 'Effective' Protection against Public and Private Sources	177
Duty to Investigate	178
Prosecution	180
Redress	181
Burden of Proof of Violation	181
Amnesties, Impunity and Statute of Limitations	183
Obligations towards Detainees and Prisoners	184
Obligations on Expulsion or Extradition	184
Safeguards against Torture and Ill-treatment	188
Torture	189
Definition of Torture	189
Patterns of Torture Findings	190
Article 14 Safeguards against Confessions under Torture	192
Cruel Inhuman or Degrading Treatment	193
Treatment in Detention and Conditions of Detention	193
Enforced Disappearance	193
Incommunicado Detention	196
The Families of Victims of Violation	197
Treatment at the Hands of Police and Security Forces at Home	199
Physical and Mental Integrity	199
The Conduct of Investigations and Court Proceedings	200
Reproductive Rights (Denial of Abortion and Sterilisation)	202

Female Genital Mutilation

Sexual Violence

ix

203 204

Domestic Violence	204
Economic and Social Causes	205
Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Punishment	205
Life Sentences	206
Corporal Punishment	207
Capital Punishment	209
Means of Execution	209
Issue of Execution Warrant	209
Death Penalty in Breach of Article 6 or	14 210
Time between Sentence and Carrying O	ut the Death Penalty 210
Death Row Conditions	212
'Medical or Scientific Experimentation'	213
Implementation	215
Conclusion	216
Article 8: Slavery, Servitude and Forced o	r Compulsory Labour 218
Introduction	219
The Influence of Slavery and Labour Conv	ventions 219
Modern Forms of Human Exploitation	221
Interrelation between Article 8 and Other	Covenant Provisions 223
Chapter Outline	224
Article 8(1): Slavery	224
Article 8(2): Servitude	226
Debt Bondage and Bonded Labour	226
Serfdom	227
Forced Marriage	227
Domestic Servitude	228
Child Exploitation	228
Human Exploitation by Trafficking	229
Article 8(3): Forced or Compulsory Labour	232
Article 8(3)(a): No One Shall be Required	
Labour	232
Article 8(3)(b): Allows Imprisonment with	
a Crime	233
Article 8(3)(c): Exclusions from 'Forced or	
(i) Work or Service in Court-ordered I	
Released	234
(ii) Military Service, and Alternatives i	5
is Recognised	235
(iii) Service in Cases of Emergency or (
or Well-Being of the Community	236
(iv) Work or Service which Forms Part	and the second
Implementation	237
Conclusion	239

х

		٠	
1	v	1	
1	Л	.1	

Article 9: Liberty and Security	240
Introduction	241
Scope	241
Interaction between Article 9 and Other Covenant Provisions	243
Chapter Outline	246
Article 9(1): The Right to Personal Security	246
Article 9(1): The Right of Liberty	250
'Arrest' and 'Detention'	250
Deprivation of Liberty Must be Lawful	251
Deprivation of Liberty Must Not be 'Arbitrary'	253
Reasonableness, Necessity and Proportionality	253
Immigration Detention (including Mandatory Detention)	254
Preventive Detention	258
Excessive Sentence	260
Parole Revocation	261
Arbitrariness Where Detention is Incompatible with a Covenant Provision	261
Arbitrariness Where Detention is Punishment for the Legitimate Exercise of	
Covenant Rights, or is Discriminatory	263
Article 9(2): The Right to be Informed, at the Time of Arrest, of the Reasons	
for Arrest and Promptly be Informed of Any Charges	264
Notice of Reasons for Arrest	265
Notice of Criminal Charges	266
Article 9(3): Judicial Control of Detention	267
'Shall be Brought Promptly Before a Judge'	267
'Trial within a Reasonable Time'	269
Release or Custody Pending Trial	271
Article 9(4): Right to Take Proceedings Before a Court Regarding	
the Lawfulness of Detention	273
Article 9(5): Enforceable Right to Compensation for Victims of Unlawful	
Arrest or Detention	277
Implementation	277
Conclusion	279
Article 10: Treatment of Those Deprived of Their Liberty	281
Introduction	282
Purpose	282
Covenant Rights and Freedoms of Detainees and Prisoners	283
Interaction between Article 10 and Other Covenant Provisions	284
Chapter Outline	285
Article 10(1): Treatment of Detainees and Prisoners in Violation	
of Article 10(1) and/or Article 7	285
Article 7 'Torture' and its Coincidence with Article 10(1)	285
Article 7 'Cruel, Inhuman Treatment and Degrading Treatment'	
and its Coincidence with Article 10(1)	287
Article 7 'Degrading Treatment' and its Coincidence with Article 10(1)	287
	A-20101 18

Death Row Conditions	289
Enforced Disappearance and Incommunicado Detention	289
Solitary Confinement	289
Immigration Detention	290
Conditions of Detention and Privations	292
Overcrowding	293
Insanitary Environment	294
Cell Size	295
Out-of-Cell Time	295
Lack of Opportunity for Exercise, Recreation, Education or Work	296
Lack of Exposure to Natural Light or Ventilation	297
Exposure to Wet and Temperature Extremes	298
Lack of Sleeping Amenities	299
Access to a Lawyer and Family	300
Lack of Medical Treatment	300
Vulnerable Detainees and Prisoners	304
Deprivation of Food and/or Water	305
Denial of Religious Requirements	307
Denial of the Right to Vote	308
Restrictions on Communications	308
Interference with Privacy	309
Article 10(2)(a): Segregation of 'Accused' from 'Convicted' Persons	
in Pre-Trial Detention	309
Article 10(2)(b): Segregation of 'Accused Juveniles' from Adults	
(in Pre-Trial Detention) and Speedy Appearance	
for Adjudication	311
Article 10(3): Segregation of Juvenile Offenders from Adults,	
Treatment Appropriate to Their Age and Status,	
and the Purpose of Penal System	312
Segregation of Juvenile 'Offenders' from Adults	312
Treatment of Juvenile Offenders	313
Reformation and Social Rehabilitation of All Prisoners	313
Implementation	315
Conclusion	317
Article 11: Imprisonment for Inability to Fulfil a Contractual Obligation	319
Introduction	319
Development of Article 11	319
Chapter Outline	320
The Sphere of Operation of Article 11	320
Family Law Obligations	320
Independent Operation of the Criminal Law	321
Inability to Make Restitution in Criminal Matters	321
Implementation	322
Conclusion	323

	xiii
Article 12: Freedom of Movement of the Person	325
Introduction	325
Background	325
Interaction between Article 12 and Other Covenant Provisions	326
Chapter Outline	330
Article 12(1): Liberty of Movement and Freedom	
to Choose Residence	330
Movement	330
Residence	331
Everyone Lawfully Within the Territory of a State	332
Reach of State Responsibility	333
Article 12(2): Freedom to Leave any Country	334
Article 12(3): Limitations	337
Provided by Law	337
Necessary	339
National Security; Public Order (Ordre Public)	340
Public Health or Morals	342
Rights and Freedoms of Others	343
Consistency with the Covenant	343
Derogation	344
Article 12(4): The Right to Enter One's Own Country	345
'His Own Country'	346
Arbitrariness	349
Implementation	352
Conclusion	353
Article 13: Procedural Safeguards in the Expulsion of Aliens	354
Introduction	354
Procedural Safeguards not a Direct Prohibition against	554
Arbitrary Action	354
Destination Country	355
Mass Expulsion of Aliens	356
Asylum and Extradition	356
Interaction between Article 13 and Other Covenant Provisions	357
An Alien Lawfully in the Territory of the State Party	359
Decision Reached 'in Accordance with the Law'	360
The Rights to Submit Reasons against Expulsion, and of Review,	500
with Representation, Except where Compelling Reasons of National	
Security Otherwise Require	362
Submit Reasons	362
Case Review	363
Compelling Reasons of National Security	365
	367
Implementation	507
Implementation Conclusion	367

Article 14: Fair Trial Rights	369
Introduction	371
Outline Characteristics of Article 14	371
Interaction between Article 14 and Other Covenant Provisions	372
Chapter Outline	373
Article 14(1)	373
Distinctions between the Right to Equality before the Courts	
and Tribunals, and to a Fair and Public Hearing	373
Equality before the Courts and Tribunals: Applies to All Proceedings	374
All Persons	375
Non-discrimination	375
Equal Access	376
Equality of Arms	377
Right to 'a Fair and Public Hearing' by a 'Competent, Independent	
and Impartial Tribunal Established by Law'	380
'Determination of a Criminal Charge'	380
'Suit at Law'	381
Fair Hearing	383
'Manifestly Arbitrary or a Denial of Justice', 'Biased and Arbitrary'	384
Lack of Expedition	386
Public Hearing	387
Competent, Independent and Impartial Tribunal Established by Law	389
Competence	389
Independence	390
Impartiality	393
Established by Law	396
Article 14(2): Presumption of Innocence for Anyone Charged with	
a Criminal Offence	396
Article 14(3): Criminal Charges: Minimum Guarantees (in Full Equality)	399
Article 14(3)(a): Promptly be Informed of the Charge against the Accused	399
Article 14(3)(b): Adequate Time and Facilities for Preparation of Defence	
and to Communicate with Counsel	400
Adequate Time and Facilities	401
Communication with Counsel	402
Article 14(3)(c): Trial without Delay	404
Article 14(3)(d): Trial in the Accused's Presence, Right to Defence,	
with Legal Assistance (Either of Choice or if Required)	
Without Cost if of Insufficient Means	406
Trial in the Accused's Presence	406
Defence in Person or Through Legal Assistance of Choice,	
and Assigned Legal Assistance	408
Assigned Free Legal Assistance where Required in the Interests of Justice	409
Article 14(3)(e): Examination of Prosecution Witnesses and Compulsion of	
Witnesses	411
Article 14(3)(f): Interpretive Assistance	413

xiv

Article 14(3)(g): Rights against Self-incrimination	414
Article 14(4): Criminal Procedure in the Trial of Juveniles: Take Account	
of Their Age and Promote Their Rehabilitation	416
Article 14(5): Review of Conviction and Sentence by a Higher Tribunal	418
Article 14(6): Criminal Conviction: Right to Compensation for Miscarriage	
of Justice	422
Article 14(7): Criminal Prosecution: Ne bis in idem (Double Jeopardy)	424
Implementation	426
Conclusion	427
Article 15: Retroactive Criminal Law	429
Introduction	429
Article 15(1)	431
Core Principles	431
Nulla poena sine lege certa	433
Review of Domestic Interpretation and Application of the Law	435
Second and Third Sentences: lex mitior	437
Second Sentence: No Heavier Penalty May be Imposed than Applicable	
at the Time of the Offence	437
Third Sentence: Lighter Penalty to Apply if Introduced Following	
Commission of the Offence	439
Article 15(2): Preservation of Trial and Punishment of Crimes According	
to General Principles of Law Recognised by the Community of Nations	441
Implementation	443
Conclusion	444
Article 16: Recognition as a Person Before the Law	445
Introduction	445
Substance of the Right	445
Interaction between Article 16 and Other Covenant Provisions	446
Chapter Outline	447
Situations of Vulnerability to Article 16 Violation	447
Enforced Disappearance	447
Human Trafficking	449
Those Declared Legally Dead	449
Collective Punishment and Misuse	449
Family Codes and Personal Laws	450
Measures of Protection Required for Children	451
Birth Registration	452
Legal Capacity of Those with Disabilities	453
Marriage Equality	454
Official Recognition of Gender	455
Implementation	455
Conclusion	456

XV

Article 17: Privacy, Home, Correspondence; Honour and Reputation	458
Introduction	458
Scope	458
Interaction between Article 17 and Other Covenant Provisions	459
Chapter Outline	460
Issues of Legality	460
'Unlawful' Interference; 'Unlawful' Attacks	460
'Protection of the Law against Such Interference or Attacks'	461
Article 17 as a Basis for Impugning the Law	462
'Arbitrariness'	463
'Reasonable in the Particular Circumstances'	463
Disproportionate Impact of an Interference to its Objectives	464
Objective Justification in the Light of the Reasons for Interference	
and the Degree of Hardship	466
Inappropriateness, Injustice, Lack of Predictability and Due Process of Law	470
Key Elements of Article 17	471
Privacy	471
Choice of Name	472
Sexual Activity	472
Marital Status, Gender Identity and Official Documents	472
Privacy of Information	474
Surveillance	476
DNA Testing	478
Pregnancy Testing	479
HIV Testing	480
Forced Medical and Similar Intervention	480
Denial of Abortion Services	481
Family	482
Residence Status	483
Family Separation on Deportation	483
Child Custody and Access	485
Failure to Inform Relatives	486
Home	486
Family Home	486
Searches and Forced Entry	487
Demolition of the Home and Eviction	488
Correspondence (Prison Procedures)	491
Attacks on Honour and Reputation	492
Comments by Presiding Judge	492
Accusations Followed by Court Vindication of Innocence	492
Post-Rape Questioning and Treatment	493
False Rumours to Generate Public Aversion	494
Unreasonable Psychiatric Examination for Proceedings	494
False Attribution of Authorship	495
Negative Association	495

xvi

Contents	xvii
Implementation	496
Conclusion	497
Article 18: Freedom of Thought, Conscience and Religion	499
Introduction	499
Interaction between Article 18 and Other Covenant Provisions	502
Chapter Outline	503
The Inviolate Realm of Article 18	504
Freedom of Choice of Religion or Belief and Freedom from Coercion	
in That Choice	504
The Origins of Article 18(2)	504
Proselytism, Missionary Activity and Humanitarian Work	505
Coercion	506
Compulsory Military Service	507
Conscientious Objection in Other Contexts	511
The 'Manifestation' of Religion or Belief	514
Scope of the Freedom to Manifest Religion or Beliefs	514
Terms of Limitation	515
Disciplines Applicable to Limitation	516
Grounds of Limitation	517 517
Public Safety Public Order	517
Health	520
Morals	520
Rights and Freedoms of Others	521
Collective Aspects of Religion or Belief	525
Organisational Ethos	525
Registration	527
Leadership	528
Teaching, Preaching and Professing	528
Worship	529
Private not Public Practice	529
Parental and Guardianship Rights: Article 18(4)	530
Religious Education in Public Schools	530
Denominational Schools	533
Implementation	534
Conclusion	536
Article 10. Excedem of Expression	520
Article 19: Freedom of Expression Introduction	538 538
Introduction Interaction between Article 19 and Other Covenant Provisions	540
Chapter Outline	540
Article 19(1): Freedom of Opinion	542
Article 19(2): Freedom of Expression	544
Scope	544

Access to Information	545
An Independent and Diverse Media	549
Article 19(3): Terms of Limitation	551
Disciplines Applicable to Limitation	551
Domestic Law Requirements	551
Covenant Compatibility of Laws	556
Necessity and Proportionality	558
Onus of Proof	560
Strict Test of Justification for Restrictions	560
Grounds of Limitation	562
Special Duties and Responsibilities	562
Respect of the Rights and Reputations of Others	564
National Security	568
Public Order	571
Public Health and Public Morals	574
Implementation	576
Conclusion	577
2	
Article 20: Propaganda for War and Hate Speech	579
Introduction	579
Interaction between Article 20 and Other Covenant Provisions	580
Propaganda for War: Article 20(1)	581
Hate Speech: Article 20(2)	581
Implementation	585
Domestic Measures to 'Prohibit by Law'	585
Reservations	589
Conclusion	589
Article 21: Freedom of Assembly	591
Introduction	591
Interaction between Article 21 and Other Covenant Provisions	592
Chapter Outline	593
The Right of Peaceful Assembly	594
Limitation Provisions	596
In Conformity with the Law	596
Necessary in a Democratic Society	597
In a Democratic Society	597
Necessary	600
Grounds of Limitation	601
National Security or Public Safety	601
Public Order	602
Rights and Freedoms of Others	605
The Protection of Public Health or Morals	606
Implementation	606
Conclusion	608

Contents	
----------	--

	xix

Article 22: Freedom of Association	610
Introduction	610
Interaction between Article 22 and Other Covenant Provisions	612
Chapter Outline	614
Article 22(1): Scope	614
The Right of the Individual to Found and to Join an Association	614
Compulsion to Join an Association	614
Trade Unions	616
The Right to Join a Trade Union	616
Right Not to Join a Trade Union	617
Right to Strike	618
Article 22(2): Terms of Limitation	619
Prescribed by Law	620
Necessary in a Democratic Society	621
National Security or Public Safety	623
Public Order	623
Protection of Public Health or Morals	626
Protection of the Rights and Freedoms of Others	626
Members of the Armed Forces and the Police	627
Article 22(3): The ILO Conventions	627
Implementation	628
Conclusion	628
	(20)
Article 23: Protection for the Family	630
Introduction	631
Position within the Covenant	631
Interaction between Article 23 and Other Covenant Provisions	632
Chapter Outline	633
Article 23(1): Protection for the Family	634
Protection by Society and the State	634
Definition of the 'Family'	635
Approaches to Article 23 in Different Circumstances	637
Family Separation and Reunification	637
Destruction of Family Homes and Eviction	641
Custody and Care of Children	642
Action or Failure by Courts, Administrative Bodies and Enforcement	611
Officers to Secure the Protection of Children	644
Article 23(2): The Right to Marry and to Found a Family	645
The Right to Marry	645
'Of Marriageable Age'	647
The Right to Found a Family	649
Article 23(3): Full Consent Required of the Intending Spouses	650
Arranged Marriages	651
Forced Marriage	651
Dowry	652

Contents

Article 23(4): Equality of Rights and Responsibilities of Spouses	
as to Marriage, during Marriage and at its Dissolution/	
Necessary Protection for Children on Marriage	
Dissolution	653
Development of the Equality Text	653
Gender Inequality	654
Contact between a Child and the Non-Custodial Parent	654
The Protection of Any Children on the Dissolution of Marriage	655
Implementation	655
Conclusion	657
Article 24: Protection Required for Children	659
Introduction	659
Development of Article 24 within the Covenant Scheme	659
Interrelation between Article 24 and the Convention on the Rights	
of the Child	661
Chapter Outline	662
Article 24(1): Every Child Shall Have the Right to Such	
Measures of Protection as are Required by His	
Status as a Minor	663
Non-discrimination: Articles 2 and 26	663
Right to Life: Article 6	664
Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment: Article 7	665
Slavery, Servitude and Forced Labour: Article 8	669
The Right to Liberty and Security of Person: Article 9	672
Conditions of Detention: Article 10(1)	675
Migrant and Displaced Children: Articles 12 and 13	676
Juvenile Justice: Article 14(4)	677
Recognition as a Person before the Law: Article 16	678
Interference with the Family: Article 17; Protection for the Family:	
Article 23	679
Family Separation on Deportation	679
Family Reunification	681
Child Access and Custody	681
State Intervention in the Care of Children	682
Unaccompanied and Separated Migrants	683
Liberty of Parents and Legal Guardians to Ensure the Religious and Moral Education of Their Children	(01
Early Marriage	684
	684
Article 24(2): Every Child Shall be Registered Immediately after Birth and Shall Have a Name	685
Article 24(3): Every Child has the Right to Acquire a Nationality	686
Implementation	688
Conclusion	690
	0,0

XX

Contents	xxi
Article 25: Right to Participate in Public Affairs, Electoral Rights	
and Access to Public Service	692
Introduction	693
The Position of Article 25 within the Covenant Scheme	693
Interaction between Article 25 and Other Covenant Provisions	695
Chapter Outline	697
'Every Citizen Shall have the Right and the Opportunity, Without any	
of the Distinctions Mentioned in Article 2 and Without Unreasonable Restrictions'	697
Without Any of the Distinctions Mentioned in Article 2	698
Without Unreasonable Restrictions	704
(a) To Take Part in the Conduct of Public Affairs, Directly or Through	
Freely Chosen Representatives	705
Direct and Indirect Participation	705
The Manner of Participation	706
Engagement in Policy	707
Adverse Effect	708
Public Political Life of the Nation	709
(b) To Vote and to be Elected at Genuine Periodic Elections	709
Common Stipulations	709
Electoral System Requirements	710
Prisoners	713
Political Affiliation	715
Integrity of Processes and Proceedings	716
Language Proficiency	717
Party Affiliation as a Condition of Candidacy	718
Minimum Number of Supporters for Nomination of a Candidate	718
Requirement to Declare Community Affiliation	719
Conflict of Interest	720
(c) To Have Access, on General Terms of Equality, to Public Service	
in His Country	721
'General Terms of Equality'	721
Affirmative Action	722
Procedural Fairness in Disciplinary Proceedings	723
Dismissal of a Judge as an Attack on the Independence of the Judiciary	724
Appropriate Remedies	725
Implementation	726
Conclusion	727
Article 26: Equality before the Law Equal Protection of the Law	729
Introduction	729
Key Elements of Article 26	729
Chapter Outline	730
Equality before the Law and Equal Protection of the Law	730
Equality before the Law	730
Equal Protection of the Law	731

Co	n	te	n	ts
----	---	----	---	----

Without Discrimination (Reasonable and Objective Criteria)	732
Early Development	732
Sample Cases in which Differential Treatment was Found	
to Constitute Discrimination	733
Sample Cases in which Differential Treatment was Not Found	
to Constitute Discrimination	736
Indirect Discrimination/Discrimination in the Failure to Differentiate	738
Special Measures, Affirmative Action and Reasonable Accommodation	742
Discriminatory Purpose or Intent	744
Issues of Proof in Discrimination Cases	745
Situations in Question Must be Equivalent	745
Relevant Characteristic	747
The Author Must be in the Relevant Class	747
Status of Victim	748
Onus of Proof	749
Grounds of Discrimination	750
Relevance of the Ground and Subject Matter of Differentiation	750
Race/Colour/Ethnic Origin	752
Sex, Sexual Orientation, Gender Identity, Transgender Status	754
The Equal Right of Men and Women to the Enjoyment	
of Covenant Rights	754
Discrimination on Grounds of Sex and Marital Status in Social Security	
Legislation	755
Discrimination on Grounds of Sex in Other Contexts	757
Sexual Orientation, Gender Identity, Transgender Status	759
Language	766
Religion	768
School Funding	769
Registration of a Religious Order	769
Religious Practice	770
Alternatives to Military Service	772
Political or Other Opinion	774
National or Social Origin, Nationality and Citizenship	775
Property	778
Birth	779
Other Status	780
Marital Status	780
Age	780
Disability	781
Miscellaneous	782
Implementation	783
Conclusion	786

xxii

Contents	xxiii
Article 27: Ethnic, Religious and Linguistic Minorities	787
Introduction	787
Major Milestones	787
Interaction between Article 27 and Other Covenant Provisions	789
Chapter Outline	794
Properties of Relevant 'Minorities' and the Significance of 'Belonging'	795
Meaning of 'Minority'	795
Ethnic Minorities	798
Linguistic Minorities	799
Religious Minorities	804
'Belonging' to Such Minorities	805
The Elements of Violation of Article 27	806
Reasonable and Objective Justification/Consistency with the Covenant	806
Interference So Substantial as to Amount to the Denial of Article 27 Rights	808
Effective Participation of Members of Minority Communities	
in Decisions which Affect Them	810
Resolution of Conflict Affecting Minority Groups	812
Conflict between the Interests of the Minority Group and Those	
of an Individual Member	812
Conflict between the Interests of Different Groups within a Minority	
in the State Regulation of Minority Resources	812
Conflict between State/Private Interests and Those of the Minority	
Group in the Exploitation of Natural Resources	814
Evidential Issues	817
Implementation	819
Conclusion	822
Bibliography	824
List of Concluding Observations (to Reporting States)	
by Human Rights Committee Sessions	842
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights	860
Index	870